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SHIRE OF YORK

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

This section analyses the movements in assets, liabilities and equity between 2016/17 and 2017/18.

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Rates Outstanding

Sundry Debtors
Inventories/Stock

Total current assets

Non-current assets

Trade and other receivables
Investment in LG House Trust
Property, plant and equipment
Infrastructure

Total non-current assets
Total assets

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables

Provisions

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings
Total current liabilities

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings
Provisions

Total non-current liabilities

Total liabilities

Net assets

Equity

Accumulated surplus

Change in net assets resulting from operations
Asset revaluation reserve

Other reserves

Total equity

Actual Actual
30/06/2017 31/03/2018
$ $

3,041,935 4,706,696
1,013,067 1,276,970
588,596 102,376
36,859 38,395
4,680,457 6,124,437
81,387 81,387

0 0
35,566,142 35,571,887
107,955,335 107,493,742
143,602,864 143,147,016
148,283,320 149,271,452
290,766 44,599
707,093 707,093
214,337 64,628
1,212,196 816,319
2,327,238 2,327,238
52,673 52,673
2,379,911 2,379,911
3,592,106 3,196,230
144,691,214 146,075,222
30,386,324 31,957,780
1,586,925 1,384,008
110,610,812 110,610,812
2,107,153 2,122,622
144,691,214 146,075,222




REVENUE

General Purpose Funding
Governance

Law, Order, Public Safety
Health

Education and Welfare
Community Amenities
Recreation and Culture
Transport

Economic Services

Other Property & Services

EXPENDITURE

General Purpose Funding
Governance

Law, Order, Public Safety
Health

Education and Welfare
Community Amenities
Recreation and Culture
Transport

Economic Services

Other Property and Services

Increase/(Decrease)

DISPOSAL OF ASSETS
Plant and Equipment
Land

Furniture and Equipment

Gain/(Loss) on Disposal

ABNORMAL ITEMS
Prior Years Adjustment
Rounding

Total Abnormal Iltems

Gain/(Reduction)

SHIRE OF YORK
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT BY PROGRAMME
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

2017/18
ANNUAL

BUDGET

2017/18
MARCH
BUDGET

2017/18
YTD
ACTUAL

Change in net assets resulting from operations

6,493,474 | 6,259,075 | 6,218,338
8,486 5,414 26,878
222,878 58,487 48,420
16,500 14,650 15,768
35,190 27,510 28,432
699,787 | 685,870 716,229
561,748 | 376,720 381,124
2,498,949 | 954,037 401,565
180,401 71,242 62,173
61,951 41,696 69,742
10,779,364 | 8,494,699 | 7,968,669
(302,384)|  (162,255)|  (158,982)
(657,841)|  (476,051)|  (469,425)
(439,794)|  (303,592)|  (283,256)
(247,672)| (178,631)|  (144,030)
(127,513)|  (80,726) (73,564)
(1,213,437)|  (828,697)|  (785,899)
(3,189,738)| (2,178,831)| (2,026,698)
(2,829,558)| (1,745,953)| (2,058,672)
(857,467)|  (549,916)|  (523,535)
(65,465)|  (88,945) (60,600)
(9,930,869)| (6,593,597)| (6,584,661)
848,495 | 1,901,103 | 1,384,008
(151,302)|  (39,289) -
(151,302)| (39,289) -
697,193 | 1,861,814 | 1,384,008




SHIRE OF YORK
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT BY NATURE OR TYPE
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

2017/18 2017/18
ANNUAL YTD

BUDGET ACTUAL

REVENUE

General Rates

Operating Grants

Subsidies and Contributions
Fees and Charges

Interest Earnings

Other Revenue

EXPENDITURE
Employee Costs
Materials and Contracts
Utility Charges
Depreciation

Interest Expense
Insurance

Other Expenditure

Increase/(Decrease)

Non-operating Grants and Subsidies
Profit on Asset Disposal
Loss on Asset Disposal
Loss on Revaluation of Fixed Assets

NET RESULT

Other Comprehensive Income

Total Other Comprehensive Income

Total Comprehensive Income

Changes on Revaluation of Non-current assets

5,548,130 5,496,827
898,303 428,339
107,188 136,056

1,468,270 1,217,770
176,419 155,519

77,512 51,832
8,275,822 7,486,345
(3,841,712)|  (2,522,162)
(2,634,472)|  (1,909,502)

(279,548) (247,988)
(2,444,360)|  (1,464,221)
(124,642) (59,015)
(192,610) (244,058)
(413,523) (137,705)
(9,930,867)|  (6,584,652)
(1,655,045) 901,693
2,503,542 482,315
(151,302) .

2,352,240 482,315
697,195 1,384,008
697,194 1,384,008




SHIRE OF YORK

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

SUMMARY OF CURRENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

PREVIOUS YEAR
CURRENT ASSETS 31/03/2017 30/06/2017 31/03/2018
Cash at Bank $4,854,223 $3,041,935 $4,706,696
Sundry Debtors $1,294,960 $1,601,663 $1,404,987
Stock on Hand $91,185 $36,859 $38,395
SUB-TOTAL $6,240,368 $4,680,457 $6,150,078

LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES

Sundry Creditors ($137,925) ($290,766) ($70,240)
Loan Liability ($61,672) ($214,337) ($64,628)
Leave Provisions ($600,368) ($707,093) ($707,093)

($799,965) ($1,212,196) ($841,961)

Cash Backed Reserves ($1,875,450)

Rates Received in Advance ($53,480)
Add Back Loan Liability $61,672
Add Back Leave Reserve 6 $423,893
SUB-TOTAL ($2,243,330)

SURPLUS OF CURRENT ASSETS OVER

($2,107,153)
($49,962)

$214,337
$450,029

($2,704,943)

($2,122,622)
($49,962)

$64,628
$453,552

($2,496,365)

CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,997,038 $

1,975,513 $

3,653,713



SHIRE OF YORK

FINANCIAL ACTIVITY STATEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

2017/18 2017/18 2017/18

ANNUAL MARCH YTD
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL

OPERATING REVENUE

General Purpose Funding 6,493,474 6,259,075 6,218,338 (25,910) 0%
Governance 8,486 5,414 26,878 21,955 446%
Law,Order Public Safety 222,878 58,487 48,420 (9,042)  -16%
Health 16,500 14,650 15,768 1,468 10%
Education and Welfare 35,190 27,510 28,432 3,482 14%
Community Amenities 699,787 685,870 716,229 40,520 6%
Recreation and Culture 561,748 376,720 381,124 41,371 12%
Transport 2,498,949 954,037 401,565  (256,426) -39%
Economic Services 180,401 71,242 62,173 (5,651) -8%
Other Property and Services 61,951 41,696 69,742 35,074 101%

10,779,364 8,494,699 7,968,669  (153,160) -2%

LESS OPERATING EXPENDITURE
General Purpose Funding 302,384) (162,255
Governance 657,841) (476,051

( (158,982) (9,373) 6%
(
Law, Order, Public Safety (439,794) (303,592
(
(

(469,425)  (8,439) 2%

)
)
) (283,256) (8,902) 3%
)

Health 247,672) (178,631 (144,030) 17,186 -11%
Education and Welfare 127,513) (80,726) (73,564) 2,754 -4%
Community Amenities (1,213,437) (828,697) (785,899) (69,037) 10%
Recreation and Culture (3,189,738) (2,178,831)  (2,026,698) (40,462) 2%
Transport (2,829,558) (1,745,953) (2,058,672) (412,949) 25%
Economic Services (857,467) (549,916) (523,535) (28,528) 6%
Other Property & Services (65,465) (88,945) (60,600) 80,434 -57%
(9,930,868) (6,593,597) (6,584,661) (477,315) 8%
Increase/(Decrease) 848,496 1,901,103 1,384,008 (630,475) -31%
ADD
Profit/ Loss on the disposal of assets (151,302) (39,289) - -
Net Change in LSL Reserve - - 3,522 3,522
Depreciation Written Back 2,444,360 2,028,819 1,464,221 (344,605) -19%
Book Value of Assets Sold Written Back 760,102 180,789 159,058 41,011 35%

3,053,160 2,170,319 1,626,802  (277,525) -15%
Sub Total 3,901,656 4,071,422 3,010,810  (908,000) -23%




SHIRE OF YORK

FINANCIAL ACTIVITY STATEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

2017/18 2017/18 2017/18

ANNUAL MARCH YTD
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL

LESS CAPITAL PROGRAMME

Purchase Land & Buildings (169,670) (67,268) (116,694) (49,426) 73%
Infrastructure Assets - Roads (2,963,550) (1,138,480) (530,408) 216,110 -29%
Infrastructure Assets - Recreation Facilities (137,000) (7,500) (4,700) 300 -6%
Infrastructure Assets - Other (80,000) (10,000) (686) 9,314 -93%
Purchase Plant and Equipment (1,296,100) (545,217) (511,102) 34,115 -6%
Purchase Furniture and Equipment (54,500) (14,290) (3,841) 6,159 -62%
Repayment of Debt - Loan Principal (214,337) (105,725) (149,709) (43,984) 42%
Transfer to Reserves (345,419) (23,052) (15,469) 7,582 -33%

(5,260,577) (1,911,532)  (1,332,610) 180,169 _ -12%

ABNORMAL ITEMS
(5,260,577) (1,911,532)  (1,332,610) 180,169  -12%

Sub Total (1,358,921) 2,159,890 1,678,200 (727,831) -30%
PLUS FUNDING FROM -
Transfers from Reserves 176,707 - - -
Opening Funds 1,182,214 1,182,214 1,975,513 793,299 67%

1,358,921 1,182,214 1,975,513 793,299 67%
NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (0) 3,342,104 3,653,713 65,468 2%




SHIRE OF YORK
VARIANCE REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 Financial reports — s. 6.4
34. Financial activity statement required each month (Act s. 6.4)

(1) Alocal government is to prepare each month a statement of financial activity reporting on the revenue and expenditure,
as set out in the annual budget under regulation 22(1)(d), for that month in the following detail —

(a) annual budget estimates, taking into account any expenditure incurred for an additional purpose under section 6.8(1)(b)
or (c); and

(b) budget estimates to the end of the month to which the statement relates; and

(c) actual amounts of expenditure, revenue and income to the end of the month to which the statement relates; and

(d) material variances between the comparable amounts referred to in paragraphs (b) and (c); and

(e) the net current assets at the end of the month to which the statement relates.

VAR TO VAR TO

YTD YTD
OPERATING REVENUE YTD BUDGET YTD ACTUALS BUDGET $ BUDGET %
General Purpose Funding $6,259,075 $6,218,338 -$40,737 -1%

Timing variance only. This variance relates mainly to excess rates which will be journalled at year end. Council currently
holds $35,605 in rates relating to the 2018/19 billing year.

Governance $5,414 $26,878 $21,464 396%

Unbudgeted National Volunteer Week Grants paid $1376. Unbudgeted Long Service Leave payments of $20,310 recouped
from other Local Governments.

Law, Order Public Safety $58,487 $48,420 -$10,067 -17%

DFES ESL Grant confirmed to be higher than budgeted - mid year amendment was made from $42,664 to $50,019
however, the Shire received an early payment of $10,166 in 2016/17 which represents the YTD variance. Additionally,
funding for the new Fire Truck has been deferred by DFES.

Health $14,650 $15,768 $1,118 8%

No material variance to report.

Education and Welfare $27,510 $28,432 $922 3%
No material variance to report.

Community Amenities $685,870 $716,229 $30,360 4%

An additional $5,000 has been raised in revenue relating to rubbish services and $3,500 from Drummuster reimbursements
than was budgeted. Planning income is also higher than budgeted for this time due to a large application being received
Sept 2017.

Recreation and Culture $376,720 $381,124 $4,404 1%
No material variance to report.

Transport $954,037 $401,565 -$552,471 -58%

Permanent variance of $60,945 relating to reduction of Direct Road Grant from $143,707 to $82,762. Timing variance for
Roads to Recovery programme - expected to be partly deferred to respond to storm damage. RRG funding of $190,327
claimed in April for York-Tammin Rd and Cameron Rd. Final recoup expected to be claimed prior to 30/4/18 for Top
Beverley Road of 119,027 and WANDRRA projects based on YTD actuals.

Economic Services $71,242 $62,173 -$9,069 -13%

Water charges to date lower than expected. Technical issues relating to swipe card system software. Officers are
investigating in consultation with Water Corporation. Unable to ascertain at this stage if this will result in a permanent
variance to budgeted revenue.

Other Property and Services $41,696 $69,742 $28,046 67%

Refund of $8,432 received for vehicle licensing due to Disallowance Motion to reinstate vehicle concessions for LGs.
Passed after budget preparation. Unbudgeted Long Service Leave payments of $21,265 recouped from other Local
Governments.

$8,494,699 $7,968,669 -$526,030 -6%




SHIRE OF YORK
VARIANCE REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

VAR TO VAR TO

YTD YTD
OPERATING EXPENDITURE YTD BUDGET YTD ACTUALS BUDGET $ BUDGET %
General Purpose Funding $162,255 $158,982 -$3,273 -2%
No material variance to report.
Governance $476,051 $469,425 -$6,626 -1%
No material variance to report.
Law, Order, Public Safety $303,592 $283,256 -$20,336 7%

Timing variance - YTD expenditure for Animal Control down by $10,000 compared to YTD budget however larger costs are
expected for April due to leave coverage for Ranger. Awaiting progress invoice of approximately $8,000 from Shire of
Beverley for CESM services.

Health $178,631 $144,030 -$34,600 -19%

Budget for medical practitioners not required to date $17,000 - no agreement entered into. Training expenses to date lower
than budgeted for this time. Budget for legal expenses of $10,000 unlikely to be required in this area and have been
reallocated through the Mid Year Budget Review process.

Education and Welfare $80,726 $73,564 -$7,162 -9%

No material variance to report.

Community Amenities $828,697 $785,899 -$42,798 -5%

Timing variance - $25,000 budgeted for kerbside rubbish collection however this will be carried out in May 2018 with a total
budget of $48,377. Additionally, invoices for February and March have not yet been received for rubbish disposal at
Colebatch Landfill totalling approx. $13,000.

Recreation and Culture $2,178,831 $2,026,698 -$152,133 7%

YTD actuals down on budget for Park and Gardens by $26,000. This can be attributed to depot staff hours spent
responding to road works and storm damage. Furthermore, positive YTD results for YRCC have been reported. While the
adopted budget estimated an overall loss for 17/18 of $213,532, the current loss as at 31/3/18 is reported at $83,173 with 3
months left in the FY. See attached YRCC operating statement for further detail.

Transport $1,745,953 $2,058,672 $312,719 18%

YTD costs up on budget due to road maintenance being the area of focus for outside staff. Construction projects are
underway. Depreciation raised to December higher than anticipated based on 2016/17 roads revaluation.

Economic Services $549,916 $523,535 -$26,381 -5%

Permanent variance - savings to date of $22,000 due to timing of employment of a Building Compliance Officer. Building
Surveying services provided 1 day per week - compliance program not presently carried out by contractor.

Other Property & Services $88,945 $60,600 -$28,345 -32%

Permanent variance - Lower than budgeted insurance costs due to rebates and savings on Public Liability cover $8,880
and Workers Comp $8,011. Budget for Engineering/Consulting Fees not required to date - savings of $6,881.

$6,593,597 $6,584,661 -$8,936 0%




SHIRE OF YORK
VARIANCE REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

VAR TO VAR TO

YTD YTD
CAPITAL PROGRAMME YTD BUDGET YTD ACTUALS BUDGET $ BUDGET %
Land & Buildings $67,268 $116,694 $49,426 73%

The Greenhills fire shed, part funded by DFES, was budgeted for completion in 2016/17 however the works were not
finalised and the project was not carried forward. The variance is represented by $65,327 YTD expenditure on the Fire
Shed. Additionally, Town Hall works have commenced and YTD expenditure is $48,571.

Infrastructure Assets - Roads $1,138,480 $530,408 -$608,072 -53%

Timing variance - Road construction programme commenced in January. Shire staff are carrying out tree pruning and
clearing works for WANDRRA projects while contractors are undertaking road reconstructions and drainage projects.

Infrastructure Assets - Recreation Facilities $7,500 $4,700 -$2,800 -37%

Timing variance - work on the Avon River Walk Trail to commence April 18.

Infrastructure Assets - Other $10,000 $686 -$9,314 -93%

Timing variance - YTD budget allowed for fencing at Septic Ponds - not commenced to date.

Plant and Equipment $545,217 $511,102 -$34,115 -6%

Permanent variance. Cherry Picker, Skidsteer and Truck purchased to date. Loader purchase likely to be carried forward.
Trade-in of EMIDS vehicle pending recruitment.

Furniture and Equipment $14,290 $3,841 -$10,449 -73%
Budget for Admin Office Furniture not utilised to date $10,000.

$1,782,755 $1,167,431 -$615,324 -35%
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Bendigo e-banking

Account History

CEQ BUSINESS CARD ~ FEBRUARY 2018

27-Feb-2018 CARD FEE; $4.00 15

1@ $4.00

24-Feb-2018 2302 AUDO00000016870; $168.70 14
RETAIL PURCHASE;
LANDGATE, MIDLAND

23-Feb-2018 INTERNATIONAL TRANSACTION FEE $6.09 13

23-Feb-2018 2102 USD000000015900; $203.04 12
RETAIL PURCHASE-INTERNATIONAL;
PHANTOMPDF SUBSCRIP,8666936948

20-Feb-2018 1902 AUDO000000000560; $5.60 11
RETAIL PURCHASE;
TOWN OF CAMBRIDGE, FLOREAT

20-Feb-2018 1902 AUD000000000560; $5.60 10
RETAIL PURCHASE;
TOWN OF CAMBRIDGE, FLOREAT

17-Feb-2018 1602 AUDOQ0000005000; $50.00 9
RETAIL PURCHASE;
BRUCE ROCK OPT, BRUCE ROCK

14-Feb-2018 00130741741201 ; $330.69 8
PERIODIC TRANSFER;
00000000000

13-Feb-2018 1102 AUDOC0000030250; $302.50 7
RETAIL PURCHASE;
SEEK 28255266, MELBOURNE

08-Feb-2018 0602 AUD000000025190; $251.90 6
RETAIL PURCHASE-INTERNATIONAL,;
STK*SHUTTERSTOCK1,866-663-3954

07-Feb-2018 0602 AUD000000038722; $387.22 5
RETAIL PURCHASE-INTERNATIONAL;
VISTAPR*VistaPrin1,866-8936743

07-Feb-2018 0502 AUD000000014000; $140.00 4
RETAIL PURCHASE;
KOORABUP MOTEL, DENMARK

07-Feb-2018 0602 AUD0Q00000000864, $8.64 3
RETAIL PURCHASE;
UNIVERSITY OF WESTER, CRAWLEY




07-Feb-2018 0602 AUD000000001210; $12.10 2
RETAIL PURCHASE;
CITY OF PERTH CAR PARK, PERTH

01-Feb-2018 3101 AUD0O00000001080; $10.80 1
RETAIL PURCHASE;
CITY OF SUBIACO, SUBIACO

Total purchases February 2018 $1,552.19

1-3 Parking fees — Chief Executive Officer - Meetings

4 Accommodation only — Environmental Health Officer — Regional Meeting, Denmark
5 Shire of York-branded items — Visitors Mugs, USB Flash drives
6 Shutterstock Images for Disabled Access & Inclusion Plan

7 Seek Employment Advertisement - Works Coordinator

8 Payment of January closing balance

9 Fuel Purchase - Chief Executive Officer — 1GlJ 356

10-11 Parking fees — Chief Executive Officer — Meetings

12-13  Foxit PDF Software — Chief Executive Officer

14 Lease Lodgement and Registration — York Racing & York Rodeo
15 Monthly card fee



